(In Thousands, Except per Share Amounts)

Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, excluding unusual
charges $ (14,247) $ (9,541) $ (6,983) $ 2,277 $ 0.02
Severance expense (585) (176) — (409) 0.00
Stock warrant fair value adjustment 5,545 1,663 — 3,882 0.03
Convertible Series A preferred offering cost and fair value adjustments 4,834 1,450 3,478 (94) 0.00
Software writeoff (196) (59) (123) (14) 0.00
Effect of deferred tax valuation allowance and other related tax adj. — 9,980 — (9,980) (0.09)
Net income (loss) before discontinued operations

(4,649) 3,317 (3,628) (4,338) (0.04)
Loss from discontinued operations (6,653) (0.06)
Net Income (loss) attributable to TETRA stockholders, as reported $   (10,991) $ (0.10)

Schedule F: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to GAAP Financials

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018

Net
Income
(Loss),

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax
Interest
Expense

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)

Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 9,981 $ — $ 9,981 $ (131) $ 3,875 $ — $ 13,725
Water &
Flowback
Services
Division 8,311 4,330 12,641 (1) 7,497 — 20,137
Compression
Division (8,655) (499) (9,154) 13,634 17,448 496 22,424
Eliminations
and other 4 — 4 — (5) — (1)
Subtotal 9,641 3,831 13,472 13,502 28,815 496 56,285
Corporate and
other (19,327) 2,236 (17,091) 4,877 164 2,050 (10,000)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (12,132) $ 2,446 $ (9,686) $ 6,067 $ (3,619) $ 18,379 $ 28,979 $ 2,546 $ 46,285

March 31, 2018
Net

Income
(Loss),

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 2,449 $ 70 $ 2,519 $ (233) $ 3,901 $ — $ 6,187
Water &
Flowback
Services

Division 6,548 3 6,551 (15) 5,027 — 11,563
Compression
Division (14,018) 4,898 (9,120) 11,214 17,367 (604 18,857
Eliminations
and other — — — — (5) — (5)
Subtotal (5,021) 4,971 (50) 10,966 26,290 (604 36,602
Corporate and
other (14,912) (1,106) (16,018) 4,007 151 1,480 (10,380)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (21,057) $ 1,124 $ (19,933) $ 3,865 $ (16,068) $ 14,973 $ 26,441 $ 876 $ 26,222

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

Net
Income
(Loss),

as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Adjusted
Depreciation

&
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)
Completion
Fluids &
Products
Division $ 16,616 $ — $ 16,616 $ 27 $ 4,107 $ — $ 20,750

Water &
Flowback
Services
Division (3,920) 5 (3,915) (125) 4,362 — 322
Compression
Division (6,180) (4,638) (10,818) 10,184 17,204 935 17,505
Eliminations
and other 4 — 4 — (5) — (1)
Subtotal 6,520 (4,633) 1,887 10,086 25,668 935 38,576
Corporate and
other (11,169) (4,966) (16,135) 4,242 117 2,065 (9,711)
TETRA
excluding
Discontinued
Operations $ (7,966) $ 3,317 $ (4,649) $ (9,599) $ (14,248) $ 14,328 $ 25,784 $ 3,000 $ 28,865

Schedule G: Non-GAAP Reconciliation of TETRA Net Debt

The cash and debt positions of TETRA and CSI Compressco LP as of June 30, 2018, are shown below. TETRA and CSI Compressco LP's debt agreements are
distinct and separate with no cross default provisions, no cross collateral provisions and no cross guarantees. Management believes that the most
appropriate method to analyze the debt positions of each company is to view them separately, as noted below.

The following reconciliation of net debt is presented as a supplement to financial results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

June 30, 2018
TETRA CCLP Consolidated

(In Millions)
Non-restricted cash $ 18.8 $ 51.4 $ 70.2

Carrying value of long-term debt:
Revolver debt outstanding 59.9 — 59.9
Senior Notes outstanding 118.3 632.5 750.8
Net debt $ 159.4 $ 581.1 $ 740.5

Schedule H: Non-GAAP Reconciliation to TETRA Only Adjusted Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2018 March 31, 2018 June 30, 2017

(In Thousands)
Consolidated
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities $ 19,134 $ (31,261) $ 19,977
ARO settlements — — 23
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds (38,318) (28,816) (11,451)
Consolidated adjusted free cash flow (19,184) (60,077) 8,549

CSI Compressco LP
Net cash provided by operating activities (3,908) (365) 9,533
Capital expenditures, net of sales proceeds (30,223) (17,039) (4,262)
CSI Compressco free cash flow (34,131) (17,404) 5,271